

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Criminal Appellate Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

CRA 707 of 2005

With

**CRAN 2 of 2006 (Old No. CRAN 864 of 2006)
CRAN 3 of 2007 (Old No. CRAN 1329 of 2007)**

In the Matter of: **Manoj Kumar Singh**

.... appellant

Mr. Bratin Kumar Dey ... for the petitioner
Mr. Binay Panda ... for the State

1. Both sides are duly represented through their respective learned advocates, and the matter is taken up in their presence.
2. In compliance with the direction of this Court, the department has submitted a report indicating that the order dated 24.09.2025 was duly communicated to the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah, as well as to the learned Public Prosecutor of the Calcutta High Court, vide Memo Nos. 4785 and 4786 Cr(A) dated 17.10.2025. However, despite such communication, no

compliance report has yet been received pursuant to the said direction.

3. In the aforesaid circumstances, the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah, is hereby directed to furnish a specific explanation for the non-compliance of this Court's order dated 24.09.2025 on or before the next date of hearing.
4. The department is further directed to communicate this order forthwith to the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah, to ensure timely compliance.
5. Let the matter appear in the list **Two Weeks** after.

(Prasenjit Biswas, J.)