

06.05.2026  
Item No.277  
Ct. No. 34  
nb

**CRA 707 of 2005**

In the matter of: **Manoj Kumar Singh.**

..... appellant.

**1.** It is seen that in the order dated February 13, 2026, a direction was given by the learned co-ordinate Bench to the learned Judicial Magistrate, Howrah to fresh a specific explanation for non-compliance of the Court orders dated 24.9.2025 before the date of hearing. Pursuant to the report furnished by the department, the said order along with the impugned order was sent to the learned CJM, Howrah vide memo No.632 Cr(A) dated 21.2.2026 for due compliance of the court's order. However, the department has not received any compliance as on date.

**2.** On perusal of the order dated September 24, 2025, it transpires that learned Judicial Magistrate, Howrah was directed to submit a report in respect of execution of warrant of promulgation and attachment against the attachment on the date fixed. Since the order was passed by the learned co-ordinate Bench, it is expected that the learned CJM will follow the order and will submit the necessary compliance report before this Court.

3. The department is directed to send the copy of this order along with the order dated February 13, 2026 and September 24, 2025 before the learned Court of CJM, Howrah positively within period of two weeks from the date of receipt of this order.
4. Let the copy of this order be sent to the Office of the Learned District Judge, Howrah for information.
5. The matter be listed in the **Monthly list of June, 2026** under the heading **“For Orders”**.
6. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)**